The financial instruments which primarily expose the Group to interest rate risk are borrowings and cash and cash
equivalents. The Group manages its exposure to changes in interest rates on borrowings by using a mix of fixed and
floating rate debt, and through entering into interest rate swap transactions.

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

In thousands of AUD 2015 2014

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 16,355 15,714

Financial liabilities (36,584) (42,949)

(20,229) (27,235)

For the year ended 30 June 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56 57

24. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
INTEREST RATE RISK (CONTINUED)

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

A change of 40 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on a 30 basis points change for 2014.

Profit or loss Equity

Effect In thousands of AUD
40 / 30bp
increase

40 / 30bp
decrease

40 / 30bp
increase

40 / 30bp
decrease

30 June 2015

Variable rate instruments (73) 73 - -

Interest rate swap - - 145 (145)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (73) 73 145 (145)

30 June 2014

Variable rate instruments (71) (71) - -

Interest rate swap - - - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (71) (71) - -

OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group’s
processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity
risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate
behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s operations.

The Group’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage
to the Group’s reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and